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This product contains a battery that
can only be replaced by professionals.
Contact your B&O Retailer for replacement
or go fo: on.beo.com/repair



For additional information, see (link provides content with regulatory
conformance guidelines):

Se yderligere oplysninger pa:

Mer information finns pé&:

Lisatietoja saat seuraavista osoitteista:

Fir weitere Informationen, siehe:

Pour plus d'informations, visitez (lien fournit du contenu aux directives
de conformité réglementaires):

Si desea obtener mds informacién, visite el sitio web:

Per ulteriori informazioni, vedere:

Voor meer informatie, zie:

Para obter mais informacdes, consulte:
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Important safety instructions

- Read these instructions.

+ Keep these instructions.

- Heed all warnings.

« Follow all instructions.

- Clean only with dry cloth.

« Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.

« Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers,
stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.

« Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

« Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel.

« Servicing is required when the apparatus has been damaged in any way,
such as power-supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or
objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed
to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

« No naked flame sources, such as lighted candles should be placed
on the apparatus.

« There is a danger that small parts may be swallowed.

- Store the apparatus in the bag and store in a location out of reach
of small children after use.



equipment type Beoplay Eleven is in compliance with Directive
2014/53/EU. The full Declaration of Conformity can be found at the
following web site: on.beo.com/declarations

c € English Hereby, Bang & Olufsen A/S declares that the radio

Charge the product regularly to ensure the longest possible lifetime. Deep discharge
should be avoided.

Compliance with 2014/53/EU Radio Equipment Directive (RED)

In accordance with Article 10.8(a) and 10.8(b) of the RED, the following table
provides information on the frequency bands used and the maximum RF transmit
power of the product for sale in the EU:

Frequency range (MHz) Max. Transmit Power (dBm)
2402-2480 MHz <13 dBm
mM-205 kHz 42.06 dBuV/m

The product firmware is available for download from the Bang & Olufsen App.
The product to be sold in all European Union member and EFTA countries.

Electrical and electronic equipment, parts and batteries marked

with this symbol must not be disposed of with normal household

wastage, it must be collected and disposed of separately to protect

the environment. Your Bang & Olufsen retailer will advise you of the
EEE  correct way of disposal in your country.

'WEEE
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Do not expose batteries or battery packs to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or
the like. Make sure to charge the battery so that the battery level is not low a longer
period of time (weeks/months). The preferred battery level before storage is about
60-70%. Avoid charging your product too often. In general, rechargeable batteries
perform best when kept between 20% and 80% battery charge.

@ Prolonged listening at high volume levels may cause hearing damage.
Not intended for users under 14 years of age.

Important!

- Make sure that the product is set up, placed and connected in accordance with
the instructions.

- Do not place any items on top of your product.

- Do not subject the product to high humidity, rain or sources of heat.

- Do not attempt to open the product. Leave such operations to qualified service
personnel.

- The product should be recharged at least every quarter, as the life of the
battery can be affected if it is completely discharged.



type Beoplay Eleven er i overensstemmelse med direktiv 2014/53/EU.
Den fuldsteendige overensstemmelseserkleering fremgér af falgende
side: on.beo.com/declarations

c € Dansk Bang & Olufsen A/S erkleerer hermed, at radioudstyret

| overensstemmelse med radioudstyrsdirektivet 2014/53/EU (RED). |
overensstemmelse med paragraf 10.8(a) og 10.8(b) tilherende RED - falgende tabel
indeholder oplysninger om de benyttede frekvensomréder og den maksimale RF-
sendeeffekt for produktet,nér det seelges i EU:

Frekvensomréde (MHz) Maks. sendeeffekt (dBm)
2402-2480 MHz <13 dBm
mM-205 kHz 42.06 dBuV/m

Produktets firmware er tilgeengeligt til download fra appen Bang & Olufsen.
Produktet markedsferes il salg i alle EU-medlemsstater og EFTA-lande.

Elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr, reservedele og batterier, der er maerket
med dette symbol, ma ikke bortskaffes sammen med almindeligt
husholdsaffald. Det skal indsamles og bortskaffes separat for at
beskytte miljget.

'WEEE



Din Bang & Olufsen forhandler kan rédgive dig om den korrekte
bortskaffelsesmetode i dit land. Batterierne md ikke udszettes for hej varme,

f.eks. solskin eller ild. Serg for at oplade batteriet, sé batteriniveauet ikke er lavt

i leengere tid (uger/maneder). Det optimale batteriniveau, far et produkt saettes/
leegges veek, er ca. 60-70%. Undgé at oplade produktet for ofte. Generelt fungerer
genopladelige batterier bedst, nar de er opladet mellem 20 og 80%.

Hvis du lytter il haj musik i leengere tid, kan det medfere hereskader!
Ikke beregnet til brugere under 14 &r.

Vigtigt!

- Serg for, at produktet sattes op, placeres og tilsluttes i
overensstemmelse med instruktionerne.

- Anbring ikke genstande oven pa produktet.

- Udszet ikke produktet for hej luftfugtighed, regn eller varme.

- Forseg aldrig at &bne produktet. Produktet mé kun &bnes af
uddannede serviceteknikere.

- Produktet skal genoplades mindst hvert kvartal, da batteriets levetid
kan pavirkes, hvis det er helt afladet.



Radiogerdt vom Typ Beoplay Eleven die Richtlinie 2014/53/EU erfillt.
Die vollsténdige Konformitétserklarung ist auf der folgenden Website
erhaltlich: on.beo.com/declarations

c € Deutsch Hiermit erklért Bang & Olufsen A/S, dass das

Erfullt die Funkgerdterichtlinie 2014/53/EU (RED). In Ubereinstimmung mit Artikel
10.8(a) und 10.8(b) der RED bietet die folgende Tabelle Informationen zu den
verwendeten Frequenzbdndern und zur maximalen Funkfrequenz-Sendeleistung
des Produkts, das in der EU vertrieben wird:

Frequenzbereich (MHz) Max. Sendeleistung (dBm)
2402-2480 MHz <13 dBm
mM-205 kHz 42.06 dBuV/m

Die Produkt-Firmware steht iber die Bang & Olufsen App zum Download bereit.
Das Produkt wird in allen Mitgliedsstaaten der Européischen Union und in den
EFTA-Staaten vertrieben.

Mit diesem Symbol gekennzeichnete elekirische und elektronische
Gerdte, Bauteile und Batterien diirfen nicht in den normalen
Haushaltsmiill gegeben, sondern missen zum Schutz der Umwelt
samtlich getrennt eingesammelt und entsorgt werden.

'WEEE

Ihr Bang & Olufsen Fachhandler berdt Sie bei der sachgerechten
Entsorgung in Ihrem Land.
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Setzen Sie die Batterien oder Akkus keiner starken Hitze durch Sonneneinstrahlung,
Feuer usw. aus. Achten Sie darauf, den Akku aufzuladen, so dass der Akkuladestand
nicht Uber einen léingeren Zeitraum (Wochen/Monate) niedrig ist. Der bevorzugte
Akkuladestand vor der Lagerung betragt etwa 60-70 %. Vermeiden Sie es, lhr
Produkt zu oft aufzuladen. Im Allgemeinen funktionieren wiederaufladbare
Batterien am besten, wenn sie zwischen 20 % und 80 % Akkuladung gehalten
werden.

@ Eine léngere Benutzung bei hoher Lautstérke kann Gehérschaden
verursachen! Nicht fir Benutzer unter 14 Jahren geeignet.

Wichtiger Hinweis:

- Achten Sie darauf, dass das Gerét entsprechend diesen Hinweisen platziert,
angeschlossen und eingestellt wird.

- Stellen Sie keine Gegensténde auf das Gerét.

- Setzen Sie das Gerdt nicht hoher Feuchtigkeit, Regen und Warmequellen aus.

- Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerét zu 8ffnen. Uberlassen Sie dies qualifiziertem
Servicepersonal.

- Das Gerat sollte mindestens alle 3 Monate aufgeladen werden, da die
Batterielebensdauer sinken kann, wenn sie sich vollsténdig entladt.



tyyppié Beoplay Eleven on direktiivin 2014/53/EU mukainen.

c € Suomi Taten Bang & Olufsen A/S ilmoittaa, ettd radiolaite

Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus 18ytyy kokonaisuudessaan seuraavalta
verkkosivustolta: on.beo.com/declarations

Lataa tuotetta sédnnéllisesti varmistaaksesi mahdollisimman pitkén kéyttsian.

Akun syvépurkautumista tulee valttas.
2014/53/EU radiolaitedirektiivin (RED) mukaisuus

RED-direktiivin artiklan 10.8(a) ja 10.8(b) mukaisesti seuraava taulukko siséltaa
tietoja kdytetyistd taajuuskaistoista ja suurimmasta radioléhetystehosta tuotteessa,

joka on myynniss& EUzssa:

Taajuusalue (MHz)

Suurin l@hetysteho (dBm)

2402-2480 MHz

<13 dBm

M-205 kHz

42.06 dBuV/m

Tuotteen laiteohjelmisto on ladattavissa Bang & Olufsen -sovelluksesta.
Tuote on myyt&vand kaikissa Euroopan unionin jasenmaissa sekd EFTA-maissa.

'WEEE

Sahks- ja elektroniikkalaitteita, osia ja akkuja, joissa on t&méa symboli,
ei saa havittéd normaalin talousjétteen mukana, vaan ne on keréttéva

ja havitettdva erikseen ympdristén suojelemiseksi. Bang & Olufsen
-jalleenmyyijési neuvoo sinua oikeasta hévitystavasta maassasi.




Al altista akkuja tai akkupaketteja liialliselle kuumuudelle, kuten
auringonpaisteelle, tulelle tai vastaavalle. Lataa akkua, jottei sen varaustaso
ole alhainen pitemmén aikaa (viikkoja/kuukausia). Suositeltu akun varaustaso
ennen varastointia on noin 60-70%. Vélté lataamasta tuotetta liian usein.
Yleisesti ottaen ladattavat akut toimivat parhaiten, kun niiden varaustaso
pidetddn 20% ja 80% valilla.

Pitkdaikainen kuuntelu korkeilla dé&nenvoimakkuustasoilla voi aiheuttaa
kuulovaurioita. Ei tarkoitettu alle 14-vuotiaille kayttgiille.

Tarkedd!

- Varmista, ettd tuote on asennetty, sijoitettu ja yhdistetty ohjeiden mukaisesti.

- Ala aseta mit&dn esineitd tuotteen padlle.

- Alg altista tuotetta korkealle kosteudelle, sateelle tai lammonlahteille.

- Alg yrité avata tuotetta. J&td téllaiset toimenpiteet ammattitaitoisen huoltohen-
kiloston tehtavaksi.

- Tuote tulisi ladata véhint&dn kolmen kuukauden vélein, sillé taysin
purkautuminen voi vaikuttaa akun kéyttsikaan.



I'¢quipement radio de type Beoplay Eleven est conforme & la directive
2014/53/EU. La Déclaration de Conformité compléte se trouve sur le
site Web suivant: on.beo.com/declarations

c € Francais Par la présente, Bang & Olufsen A/S déclare que

Conformité & la directive sur les équipements radio 2014/53/EU (RED).
Conformément & l'article 10.8(a) et 10.8(b) de RED, le tableau suivant fournit des
informations sur les bandes de fréquences utilisées et la puissance de transmission
RF maximale du produit & vendre dans I'UE :

Gamme de fréquences (MHz) Puissance de transmission max. (dBm)
2402-2480 MHz <13 dBm
11-205 kHz 42.06 dBuV/m

Le firmware du produit est disponible pour téléchargement & partir
de Bang & Olufsen App. Le produit & vendre dans tous les pays membres de I'Union
européenne et de I'AELE.

Il n'est pas permis de jeter les équipements, les pieces électriques

et électroniques et les ménageres ; ces équipements doivent étre

collectés et mis au rebut séparément afin de préserver 'environnement.

Votre revendeur Bang & Olufsen se fera un plaisir de vous conseiller
EEE  surlo procédure correcte de mise au rebut dans votre pays.

'WEEE




N'exposez pas les batteries & une source de chaleur excessive (soleil, feu ou autre).
Pensez & protéger votre produit Bang & Olufsen de la lumiere directe du soleil
pour éviter la surchauffe de la batterie pendant ['utilisation et le stockage du
produit. Veillez & recharger la batterie de sorte que le niveau ne reste pas faible
pendant une période prolongée (plusieurs semaines/mois). Le niveau de batterie
recommandé avant stockage se situe autour de 60-70 %.

Une écoute prolongée & fort volume peut entrainer des pertes d‘audition.
Non destiné aux utilisateurs de moins de 14 ans.

Important!

- Vérifier que l'appareil est installé, positionné et connecté conformément
aux instructions.

- Ne poser aucun objet sur 'appareil.

- Ne pas exposer I'appareil & un taux d’humidité élevé, & la pluie ou & une
source de chaleur.

- Ne pas tenter d'ouvrir le boitier de I'appareil. Les opérations de ce type
doivent étre confiées & du personnel de maintenance qualifié.

- Le produit doit étre rechargé au moins tous les trimestres, car la durée de vie
de la batterie peut étre affectée si elle est completement déchargée.



Ce

Espaiiol Por la presente, Bang & Olufsen A/S declara que el
tipo de equipo de radio Beoplay Eleven cumple la directiva 2014/53/
EU. Se puede consultar la declaracién de conformidad completa en el
sitio web siguiente: on.beo.com/declarations

Conformidad con la directiva 2014/53/EU sobre la comercializacién de equipos

radioeléctricos (RED) Conforme a los articulos 10.8(a) y 10.8(b) de la RED, la tabla

siguiente proporciona informacién sobre las bandas de frecuencias utilizadas y la
potencia de RF transmitida méxima del producto a la venta en la UE.

Infervalo de frecuencias (MHz) Potencia transmitida maxima (dBm)
2402-2480 MHz <13 dBm
mM-205 kHz 42.06 dBuV/m

El firmware del producto estd disponible para descargar desde la Bang & Olufsen
App. El producto a la venta en todos los paises miembros de la Unién Europea y

de la EFTA.

'WEEE

Los equipos, piezas y baterias de tipo eléctrico y electrénico
marcados con este simbolo no deben eliminarse junto con los
residuos domésticos habituales; en su lugar, deben ser recogidos y
eliminados de forma independiente para proteger el medioambiente.
Su distribuidor de Bang & Olufsen le asesorard acerca de los pasos a
seguir en su pais para realizar la eliminacién de forma correcta.
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No exponga las pilas o baterias a una temperatura excesiva, como la generada
por la luz solar, el fuego u otros elementos similares. Asegurese de cargar la bateria
para que el nivel no se man tenga bajo durante un periodo de tiempo prolongado
(semanas/meses). Es preferible que el nivel de bateria antes del almacenamiento
sea de alrededor del 60-70 %. Evite cargar el equipo con demasiada frecuencia.
En general, las baterias recargables funcionan mejor cuando se mantienen entre el
20 %y el 80 % de la carga de la bateria.

La escucha prolongada de sonidos a un nivel de volumen elevado
podria provocar lesiones auditivas. No destinado a usuarios menores
de 14 afios.

Importante

- Asegurese de que el equipo permanezca instalado, situado y conectado de
acuerdo con las instrucciones.

- No coloque ningun objeto sobre el equipo.

- No someta el equipo a niveles elevados de humedad, a la lluvia o a fuentes
de calor.

- No intente abrir el equipo. Este tipo de operaciones debe ser realizado por
personal técnico cualificado.

- El producto deberia recargarse al menos cada tres meses, ya que la duracién
de la bateria podria verse afectada si se descarga por completo.



Italiano Con la presente Bang & Olufsen A/S dichiara che
I'apparecchiatura radio di tipo Beoplay H100 & conforme alla Direttiva
2014/53/UE. Il testo completo della Dichiarazione di conformita &
reperibile al seguente sito web: on.beo.com/declarations

Conformita con la Direttiva 2014/53/UE (RED). Ai sensi degli articoli 10.8(a) e
10.8(b) della Direttiva RED, la seguente tabella fornisce informazioni sulle bande di
frequenza utilizzate e sulla potenza massima di trasmissione in radiofrequenza del
prodotti in vendita nell'UE:

Gamma di frequenza (MHz) Potenza massima di trasmissione (dBm)
2402-2480 MHz <13 dBm
11-205 kHz 42.06 dBuV/m

Il firmware del prodotto & scaricabile dall'app Bang & Olufsen. Il presente prodotto
viene venduto in tutti i Paesi membri dell'Unione Europea e AELS.

Apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche, parti e batterie,
contrassegnate con questo simbolo non devono essere smaltite
con i normali rifiuti domestici, ma devono essere raccolte e smaltite
separatamente per proteggere 'ambiente. Per informazioni sulla

EE rocedura di smaltimento corretta per il proprio Paese, rivolgersi a
un rivenditore Bang & Olufsen.

'WEEE
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Non esporre le batterie o i gruppi batteria a calore eccessivo come la luce del sole,
fiamme o simili. Assicurati di caricare la batteria in modo che il livello della batteria
non sia basso per un periodo di tempo prolungato (settimane/mesi). Il livello di
batteria preferito prima dell‘archiviazione & di circa il 60-70%. Evita di caricare il
tuo prodotto troppo spesso. In generale, le batterie ricaricabili hanno prestazioni
migliori quando mantenute tra il 20% e I'80% di carica della batteria.

L'ascolto prolungato a volumi elevati pud causare danni all'udito.
Non destinato a utenti di et inferiore ai 14 anni.

Importante!

- Verificare che il prodotto sia stato installato, posizionato e collegato in
conformita con le istruzioni fornite.

- Non posare oggetti sopra il prodotto.

- Non esporre il prodotto a valori elevati di umidita, a pioggia o a fonti di
calore.

- Non tentare di aprire il prodotto. Queste operazioni sono esclusivamente
di competenza del personale tecnico qualificato.

- Il prodotto deve essere ricaricato almeno con cadenza trimestrale, dato che la
durata di vita della batteria potrebbe risentirne se si scarica completamente.



tipo equipamento de rddio Beoplay Eleven estd em conformidade com
a Diretiva 2014/53/UE. A Declaracdo de Conformidade total pode ser
encontrada no site Web seguinte: on.beo.com/declarations

c € Portugués Pelo presente, a Bang & Olufsen A/S declara que o

Em conformidade com 2014/53/UE, Diretiva relativa aos equipamentos de radio
(RED). De acordo com o Artigo 10.8(a) e 10.8(b) da RED, a tabela seguinte fornece
informacdes sobre bandas de frequéncia utilizadas e a poténcia de transmissdo

RF méxima do produto para venda na UE:

Infervalo de frequéncia (MHz) Poténcia max. de transmisséo (dBm)
2402-2480 MHz <13 dBm
mM-205 kHz 42.06 dBuV/m

O firmware do produto estd disponivel para transferir a partir da Bang & Olufsen
App. O produto vai ser vendido em todos os membros da Unigo Europeia e
paises EFTA.

Equipamentos elétricos e eletrénicos, pecas e pilhas/baterias
assinalados com este simbolo ndo devem ser eliminados juntamente
com residuos domésticos normais, mas sim recolhidos e eliminados
separadamente para proteger o meio ambiente. O revendedor da

HE Bong & Olufsen dar-lhe-¢ informacaes sobre a forma correta de
eliminar esses residuos no seu pas.

'WEEE
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Néo exponha pilhas ou baterias a calor excessivo, como luz solar, fogo ou
situacdes semelhantes. Certifique-se de carregar a bateria para que o nivel da
bateria n&o fique baixo por um longo periodo de tempo (semanas/meses). O
nivel de bateria preferido antes do armazenamento ¢ de aproximadamente
60-70%. Evite carregar o seu produto com muita frequéncia. Em geral, as baterias
recarregdveis tém melhor desempenho quando mantidas entre 20% e 80% de
carga da bateria.

A audicdo prolongada com niveis de volume elevados poderd causar
lesdes auditivas. N&o destinado a usudrios com menos de 14 anos.

Importante!

- Certifique-se de que o produto seja instalado, posicionado e ligado em
conformidade com as instrucdes.

- Néo coloque quaisquer objetos sobre o produto.

- Néo sujeite o produto a humidade elevada, chuva ou fontes de calor.

- Néo tente abrir o produto. Essas operacées devem ser efetuadas por pessoal
de assisténcia técnica qualificado.

- O produto deve ser recarregado, pelo menos, de trés em trés meses, porque se
estiver fotalmente descarregada, a vida 0til da bateria pode ser afetada.
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radioutrustningstypen Beoplay Eleven dverensstémmer med direktiv
2014/53/EU. Den fullstandiga férsékran om éverensstémmelse finns
pé féljande webbplats: on.beo.com/declarations

c € Svenska Harmed intygar Bang & Olufsen A/S att

Ladda produkten regelbundet for att sakerstalla den léngsta méjliga livslangden.
Fullsténdig urladdning bér undvikas. Overensstémmelse med 2014/53/EU
Radioutrustningsdirektivet (RED) | enlighet med artikel 10.8(a) och 10.8(b) i RED, ger
féljande tabell, information om de frekvensband som anvénds och den maximala
RF-séndningseffekten fér produkten som séljs i EU:

Frekvensomréde (MHz) Maks. sandningseffekt (dBm)
2402-2480 MHz <13 dBm
M-205 kHz 42.06 dBuV/m

Produktens firmware finns tillganglig fér nedladdning via Bang & Olufsen-appen.
Produkten kommer att séljas i alla EU-medlemsléander och EFTA-lander.

Elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning, delar och batterier mérkta med

denna symbol far inte slangas med i vanligt hushallsavfall, utan méste

samlas in och féras bort separat fér att vérna miljén. Din Bang &

Olufsen-aterférséliare kommer att ge dig réd om rétt sétt att kassera
N den i dittland.

'WEEE
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Utsatt inte batterier eller batteripaket fér dverdriven vérme som solsken, eld eller
liknande. Se ill att ladda batteriet s& att batterinivén inte &r lag under en léngre
period veckor/mé&nader). Den optimala batterinivén fére férvaring ér cirka 60-70%.
Undvik att ladda din produkt fér ofta. Generellt presterar uppladdningsbara
batterier bast nar de halls mellan 20% och 80% batteriladdning.

@ Langvarigt lyssnande pé& héga volymnivéer kan orsaka hérselskador.

Inte avsedd fér anvéndare under 14 é&r.

Viktigt!

- Se till att produkten &r installerad, placerad och ansluten enligt instruktionerna.

- Placera inga féremdl ovanpéd produkten.

- Utsatt inte produkten fér hég luftfuktighet, regn eller vérmekallor.

- Férsék inte att 8ppna produkten. Lamna det till kvalificerad servicepersonal.

- Produkten bér laddas minst en géng i kvartalet, eftersom batteriets livsldngd
kan péverkas om det &r helt urladdat.
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radioutstyrstypen Beoplay Eleven er i samsvar med direktiv
2014/53/EU. Den fullstendige samsvarserklaeringen finnes
pa felgende nettsted: on.beo.com/declarations

c € Norwegian  Herved erkleerer Bang & Olufsen A/S at

Lad produktet regelmessig for & sikre lengst mulig levetid. Dyp utladning ber
unngés. Overholdelse av 2014/53/EU Radioutstyrsdirektivet (RED) | samsvar
med artikkel 10.8(a) og 10.8(b) i RED, gir falgende tabellinformasjon om de brukte
frekvensbandene og maksimal RF-sendereffekt for produktet som selges i EU:

Frekvensomréde (MHz) Maks. sendereffekt (dBm)
2402-2480 MHz <13 dBm
mM-205 kHz 42.06 dBuV/m

Produktets firmware er tilgjengelig for nedlasting fra Bang & Olufsen-appen.
Produktet vil bli solgt i alle EU-medlemsland og EFTA-land.

Elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr, deler og batterier merket med dette

symbolet mé ikke kastes med vanlig husholdningsavfall, men mé&

samles inn og avhendes separat for & beskytte miljzet.

Din Bang & Olufsen-forhandler vil gi deg réd om riktig avhending i
HEE  ditt land.

WEEE
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Ikke utsett batterier eller batteripakker for overdreven varme som solskinn, ild eller
lignende. Serg for & lade batteriet slik at batterinivéet ikke er lavt over en lengre
periode (uker/méneder). Det foretrukne batterinivéet far lagring er omtrent 60-70%.
Unngé & lade produktet ditt for ofte. Generelt fungerer oppladbare batterier best
nar de holdes mellom 20% og 80% batteriladning.

Langvarig lytting pé& heye volumnivéer kan forérsake
harselsskader. lkke beregnet for brukere under 14 &r.

Viktig!

- Serg for at produktet er satt opp, plassert og koblet til i henhold til instruks-
jonene.

- Plasser ingen gjenstander oppd produktet.

- Utsett ikke produktet for hay luftfuktighet, regn eller varmekilder.

- Forsek ikke & &pne produktet. Overlat slike operasjoner til kvalifisert serviceper-
sonell.

- Produktet bar lades opp minst hver tredje mé&ned, da batteriets levetid kan
pdvirkes hvis det er helt utladet.
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urzqdzenia radiowego Beoplay Eleven jest zgodny z dyrektywq
2014/53/UE. Petng Deklaracje Zgodnosci mozna znalez¢é na
nastepujqcej stronie internetowej: on.beo.com/declarations

c € Polish Niniejszym Bang & Olufsen A/S oswiadcza, ze typ

Regularnie taduj produkt, aby zapewni¢ jak najdtuzszq zywotnosé. Nalezy unikac¢
gtebokiego roztadowania. Zgodnosé z Dyrektywq w sprawie urzqdzen radiowych
2014/53/UE (RED) Zgodnie z artykutem 10.8(a) i 10.8(b) RED, ponizsza tabela
zawiera informacje na temat uzywanych pasm czestotliwosci oraz maksymalnej
mocy transmisji RF produktu przeznaczonego do sprzedazy w UE:

Zakres czestotliwosci (MHz) Maks. moc nadawania (dBm)
2402-2480 MHz <13 dBm
M-205 kHz 42.06 dBuV/m

Oprogramowanie sprzetowe produktu jest dostepne do pobrania z aplikacji
Bang & Olufsen. Produkt bedzie sprzedawany we wszystkich krajach
cztonkowskich Unii Europejskiej i EFTA.

Sprzet elektryczny i elektroniczny, czesci i baterie oznaczone tym

symbolem nie mogq by¢ wyrzucane razem z normalnymi odpadami

domowymi, muszq byc zbierane i utylizowane osobno w celu ochrony

srodowiska. Twéj sprzedawca Bang & Olufsen poinformuje Cig o
N \wiosciwym sposobie utylizacji w Twoim kraju.

'WEEE
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Nie narazaj baterii ani akumulatoréw na nadmierne ciepto, takie jak swiatto
stoneczne, ogier lub podobne. Upewnij sie, ze tadujesz baterig, aby poziom baterii
nie byt niski przez dtuzszy okres czasu (tygodnie/miesigce). Preferowany poziom
natadowania baterii przed przechowywaniem wynosi okoto 60-70%. Unikaj

zbyt czestego tadowania produktu. Ogdlnie rzecz biorgc, akumulatory najlepiej
dziatajq, gdy sq utrzymywane na poziomie od 20% do 80%.

Dtugotrwate stuchanie na wysokich poziomach gtosnosci moze
powodowa¢ uszkodzenie stuchu. Nie przeznaczone dla uzytkownikéw

ponizej 14 roku zycia.

Wazne!

- Upewnij sie, ze produkt jest ustawiony, umieszczony i podtqczony zgodnie
z instrukcjami.

- Nie umieszczaj zadnych przedmiotéw na produkcie.

- Nie narazaj produktu na wysokq wilgotnos¢, deszcz ani zrédta ciepta.

- Nie prébuj otwiera¢ produktu. Pozostaw takie czynnosci wykwalifikowanemu
personelowi serwisowemu.

- Produkt powinien by¢ tadowany co najmniej raz na kwartat, poniewaz zywot-
nos¢ baterii moze byc zmniejszona, jesli zostanie catkowicie roztadowana.
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radioapparatuur Beoplay Eleven voldoet aan Richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De
volledige conformiteitsverklaring is te vinden op de volgende website:
on.beo.com/declarations

c € Nederlands  Hierbij verklaart Bang & Olufsen A/S dat het type

Laad het product regelmatig op om de langst mogelijke levensduur te garanderen.
Diepontlading moet worden vermeden. Naleving van 2014/53/EU Richtlijn
Radioapparatuur (RED) In overeenstemming met Artikel 10.8(a) en 10.8(b) van de
RED, geeft de volgende tabel informatie over de gebruikte frequentiebanden en
het maximale RF-uitgangsvermogen van het product voor verkoop in de EU:

Frequentiebereik (MHz) Maks. zendvermogen (dBm)
2402-2480 MHz <13 dBm
M-205 kHz 42.06 dBuV/m

De firmware van het product is beschikbaar voor download via de
Bang & Olufsen-app. Het product zal worden verkocht in alle lidstaten van de
Europese Unie en EFTA-landen.

Elektrische en elektronische apparatuur, onderdelen en batterijen
gemarkeerd met dit symbool mogen niet met het normale
huishoudelijke afval worden weggegooid, ze moeten apart
worden ingezameld en afgevoerd om het milieu te beschermen.

HEEE Uw Bang & Olufsen-retailer zal u adviseren over de juiste manier
van afvoer in uw land.

'WEEE
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Stel batterijen of accupacks niet bloot aan overmatige hitte zoals zonneschijn,
vuur of dergelijke. Zorg ervoor dat u de batterij oplaadt zodat het batterijniveau
niet langdurig laag is (weken/maanden). Het voorkeursbatterijniveau voor opslag
is ongeveer 60-70%. Vermijd te vaak opladen van uw product. In het algemeen
presteren oplaadbare batterijen het beste wanneer ze tussen 20% en 80%
batterijcapaciteit worden gehouden.

Langdurig luisteren naar hoge volumeniveaus kan gehoorbeschadiging
veroorzaken. Niet bedoeld voor gebruikers jonger dan 14 jaar.

Belangrijk!

- Zorg ervoor dat het product is ingesteld, geplaatst en aangesloten volgens
de instructies.

- Plaats geen voorwerpen bovenop uw product.

- Stel het product niet bloot aan hoge vochtigheid, regen of warmtebronnen.

- Probeer het product niet te openen. Laat dergelijke handelingen over aan
gekwalificeerd servicepersoneel.

- Het product moet minstens elk kwartaal worden opgeladen, omdat de levensduur
van de batterij kan worden beinvloed als deze volledig wordt ontladen.
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Bwbnrapcku [Bulgarian]: ToBa o6opyasaHe oTroBapsi Ha CbLLECTBEHUTE
U3VCKBAHNSA 1

npUNoX1MK knaysu Hallupektnea 2014/53/EC.

Cesky [Czech]: Toto zafizeni je v souladu se zakladnimi pozadavky a ostatnimi
odpovidajicimi ustanovenimi Smérnice 2014/53/EU.

Eesti [Estonian]: See seade vastab Direktiivi 2014/53/EL olulistele nduetele ja
teistele asjakohastele satetele.

EAANnviIkA [Greek]: Autdg 0 €€OTTAIOOG Eival O€ GUPPOPPWAN HE TIG
ouoIWdEIG aTTaITACEIG Kal GAAeG OXETIKEG diatdgelg Tng Odnyiag 2014/53/EE.
Hrvatski [Croatian]: Ova oprema je u sukladnosti s bitnim zahtjevima i drugim
relevantnim odredbama Direktive 2014/53/EU.

Islenska [Icelandic]: Petta teki er samkvaemt grunnkréfum og &&rum
videigandi akveedum Tilskipunar 2014/53/EU.

Latviski [Latvian]: Stiekarta atbilst Direktivas 2014/53/ES botiskajam
prasibam un citiem ar fo saistitajiem noteikumiem.

Lietuviy [Lithuanian]: Sis jrenginys tenkina 2014/53/ES Direktyvos esminius
reikalavimus ir kitas Sios direktyvos nuostatas.

Magyar [Hungarian]: Ez a késziilék teljesiti az alapvetd kévetelményeket és
mds 2014/53/EU irdnyelvben meghatdrozott vonatkozé rendelkezéseket.
Malti [Maltese]: Dan |-apparat huwa konformi mal-htigiet essenzjali u
I-provedimenti |-ohra rilevanti tad-Direttiva 2014/53/UE.

Roména [Romanian]: Acest echipament este inconformitate cu cerintele
esentiale si cu alte prevederi relevante ale Directivei 2014/53/UE.

Slovensko [Slovenian]: Ta naprava je skladna z bistvenimi zahtevami in
ostalimi relevantnimi pogoiji Direktive 2014/53/EU.

Slovensky [Slovak]: Toto zariadenie je v zhode so zakladnymi poziadavkami
a inymi prislusnymi nariadeniami direktiv: 2014/53/EU.

Tirk [Turkish]: Bu cihaz 2014/53/EU Direktifinin temel gereklerine ve ilgili diger
hikimlerine uygundur..
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Beoplay Eleven ‘10‘
BFERFMRSRAERIERET X
HENR
AR N - —
part Name @ * B A | BMBE | SE-Fm
(Pb) (Hg) (Cd) (Cr(VI)) (PBB) (PBDE)
LA (R X [ o o o o
Cable assembly (Plug)
EEEME [ [ o o o o
Metal Parts
R X [ o o o o
PCBA
R [ [ o o o o
Plastic parts
Hit o o o o o o
Battery

AFIHAE SI/T 11364 MM E LR H

o RAZHEMREZDUMEL RIS BIE GB/T 26572 MEMRBERUT .
X RAZAENREDEZDUHME—HRVB NS ERY GB/T26572 IEMR & =

FHATEHRAH, AHRESEBERSAERERKR. FHFHXAE, BATLSSHN
REARZGHRE. HELLEBERRY, SFRENE. FHELEL.

TEFE. FESERREMAXPLEFEES. BFARSGBERT 212° F(100° C)
HIREH S SERME.

IE%F: Bluetooth 5.2

HER: HRRELER (L§) FRAF.
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PERE 380 mAh
EPN 5Vdc/550mA
i 5Vdc/R80mA; LBOMA
wEAR: B R &/ BRI
ne: Beoplay EX/E#l

EX Case G2/# iR
TERBRE: 5° C-40° C

CMIT IDiZERSEF-REGEEIMARSRBPLEFARS:

Beoplay EX, EX Case G2
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" HEEEEARER, MEZBEREERES

& . ; . .
1 BSMIRZEE I i B IR EERAIFTE -
HERE: 380mAh
INPUT/#iN : 5Vdc/550mA (fE4R: 5vdc, 2 W
max.)
OUTPUT/#fi 5Vdc/R 80mA; L 80mA

Equipment Name/# &8 :

Bluetooth Earphone/& FF B #%
Charging Case/{T81 & &

Marketing Name /15 &% :

Beoplay Eleven

Model Name (Number) /1% :

EX Earbud R/AEE#
EX Earbud L/ A E E#
EX Case G2/{TEIBiR

Working Temperature/
TERBRE:

5° C-40° C
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BRERERZMNEGHERM, FEEE, A7, AREAEHRFERLER
F.MANEHREREA U RN RNEGHERMZEATELERMEE
ETEGHERE SERFTERKE, BIliER, UNEERFERSBANE
M. AASEKER, BREEEEINEMEEZBRBER. RINEHERMARE
ARBEHTE. HERRERTNEHEERREZTE.

FEBARFER BSMIR A Z BiF 785 %
it P

FUERANRPHEEER, F2RTREHAER
RER: ZREERHERLF

itk AL TS B R B 127 % 10 48

WiE: 02-8666-0168

AEBM: RTERITHER KIBREE
FREMELRF 2111 F5R 2021 £ 11 A%E
Eith: hE
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Declaration of the Presence Condition of the Restricted
Substances Marking
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KOREA
aig PMHHIE MutEdlo| 7h5H0| B2 QP HAE MH|AolE
M85t = gigLch

4 & &: Bang & Olufsen A/S

7|Xi o] FE!: Bluetooth Earphone

D EH: Beoplay Eleven / EX Earbud R/ EX Earbud L / EX Case G2
RzEdg 11/2021

™ = &t/ M = = Bang & Olufsen A/S / Denmark
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INDUSTRY CANADA STATEMENT

This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with
Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada’s licence exempt RSS(s).
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause interference.

2. This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause
undesired operation of the device.

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme
aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables
aux appareils radio exempts de licence.

L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:

1. Lappareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;

2. Lappareil doit accepter tout brovillage radioélectrique subi, méme si le brouillage
est susceptible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

CAN ICES-003(B) / NMB-003(B)

Radiation Exposure Statement:

The product comply with the Canada portable RF exposure limit set forth for an
uncontrolled environment and are safe for infended operation as described in this
manual. The further RF exposure reduction can be achieved if the product cen be
kept as far as possible from the user body or set the device to low output power if
such function is available.

Déclaration d’exposition aux radiations:

Le produit est conforme aux limited d'exposition pour les appareils portables RF pour
les Etats-Unis et le Canada établies pour un environnement non controlé. Le produit
est s0r pour un fonctionnement tel que décrit dans ce manuel. La réduction aux
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expositions RF peut étre augmentée si l'appareil peut étre conservé aussi loin que
possible du corps de l'utilisateur ou que le dispositif est réglé sur la puissance de
sortie la plus faible si une telle fonction est disponible.

Product serial number can be found on the charging case and regulatory
markings on the product and packaging.

Operating Temperature [°C] O to 40.
UK

Frequency range (MHz) Max. Transmit Power (dBm)
2402-2480 MHz <13 dBm
11-205 kHz 42.06 dBuV/m

UK Compliance Information

Hereby, Bang & Olufsen A/S, declares that this device is in compliance with Radio
Equipment Regulations 2017. The full text of the UK Declaration of Conformity is
available at the following internet address: on.beo.com/declarations

The product complies with the PSTI Act 2022 requirements.

SAR Compliance: In order o protect human health, this device meets the thresholds
for exposure of the general public to electromagnetic fields according to Council
Recommendation 1999/519/EC.

Contact Information in UK
Company name: Bang & Olufsen UK Ltd
Company address: 7 Albemarle Street, London, W1S 4HQ, United Kingdom
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Supplier’s Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information
Unique Identifier: Beoplay Eleven / EX Earbud R / EX Earbud L/ EX Case G2

Responsible Party - U.S. Contact Information
Bang & Olufsen America Inc.

Street Address: 79 Walker Street. 4th Floor
City, State: New York City, New York

Zip Code: 10013

Telephone number or internet contact information: +1 917 810 5557

FCC Compliance Statement (e.g., products subject to Part 15)

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2)
this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

IMPORTANT NOTE

FCC Radiation Exposure Statement

The product comply with the US portable RF exposure limit set forth for an
uncontrolled environment and are safe for intended operation as described in this
manual. The further RF exposure reduction can be achieved if the product can be
kept as far as possible from the user body or set the device to lower output power if
such function is available. This device and its antenna(s) must not be co-located or
operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.
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us

Federal Communication Commission Interference Statement

This general equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for

a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions,
may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is

no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this
equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which
can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to
try to correct the interference by one of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected.

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC Caution

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user’s authority to operate this equipment.
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Complieswith FCC ID: TTUBEOPLAYEXL

FCC ID: TTUBEOPLAYEXR R-R-BOA-BeoplayEXR
R-R-BOA-BeoplayEXL

FCC ID: TTUBEOPLAYEXCG2

IMDA tandard IC: 3775B-BEOPLAYEXR [R]201-240567
DB100918 IC: 3775B8-BEOPLAYEXL —= [R]201-210575
IC: 3775B-BEOPLAYEXC2 T/ [R201-210576

L & CE @ ¥ rnz &

(&

Cet appareil, A DEPOSER A DEPOSER
ses accessoires EN DECHETERIE EN MAGASIN
et cordons

se recyclent ou

Points de collecte sur
www.quefairedemesdechets.fr

- [——]
ELEMENTS - BAC
D’EMBALLAGE DE
Séparez les éléments avant de trier

The power delivered by the charger must be between min 1 Watts
required by the radio equipment, and max. 3 Watts in order to
achieve the maximum charging speed

La puissance delivree par le chargeur doit etre comprise entre un
minimum de 1 watts requis par I'equipement radio et un maximum
de 3 watts afin d'atteindre la vitesse de charge maximale

42

R-R-BOA-BeoplayEXCG2

21471



Use of the Made for Apple badge means that an accessory has been designed
to connect specifically to the Apple product(s) identified in the badge and has
been certified by the developer to meet Apple performance standards. Apple is
not responsible for the operation of this device or its compliance with safety and
regulatory standards.

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trade-marks owned by
Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Bang & Olufsen group is under
license. Other trade-marks and trade names are those of their respective owners.
Google, Google Play, and related marks and logos are trademarks of Google LLC.

&) Bluetooth

- The Google Assistant is not available in certain languages and countries.
- Requires pairing with eligible phone and Internet connection.

- Requires Internet connection.

- Sequences shortened and simulated.
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CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT

CLASS 1 CONSUMER LASER PRODUCT

These earbuds are classified as a CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT according to
EN50689:2021 and IEC 60825-1:2014.

Complies with FDA performance standards for laser products except for
conformance with I[EC 60825-1 Ed. 3., as described in Laser Notice No. 56,
dated May 8, 2019.

Caution - Connect the device to a power socket with an earth conductor.
Defective earth conductor connections do not comply with the requirements
for safety and electromagnetic compatibility. Check the power socket before
connecting the hardware appliance.

Attention - Raccordez I'appareil & une prise de courant avec un conducteur de
terre. Les connexions défectueuses du conducteur de terre ne sont pas conformes
aux exigences de sécurité et de compatibilité électromagnétique. Vérifiez la prise
de courant avant de brancher l'appareil.

Caution - Use of controls or adjustments or performance of procedures other than
those specified herein may result in hazardous radiation exposure.

Attention - L'utilisation des commandes ou réglages ou I'exécution des procédures
autres que celles spécifiées dans les présentes exigences peuvent étre la cause
d'une exposition & un rayonnement dangereux.
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For US
Important safety instructions

A WARNING

* INGESTION HAZARD: This product

contains a button cell or coin battery.

. DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

» A swallowed button cell or coin battery can cause
Internal Chemical Burnsinas
ite as 2 hours.

. KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF @
REACH of CHILDREN.

- Seek immediate medical

attention if a battery is suspected to be
swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

a) Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries according to
local regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries
in household trash or incinerate.

b) Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

c) Call a local poison control center for treatment information.

d) Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

e) Do not force discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) or incinerate. Doing so may result in injury
due to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

The product contains non-replaceable batteries. Battery type: ZJ1254H
Nominal voltage: 3.85Vdc
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Begraenset garanti
Beschrénkte garantie
Limited warranty
TIEPIOPITHEVN €£yyUNON
Garantia limitada
Rajoitettu takuu
Garantie limitée
XNIMN N12%n
Korlatozott jétdllas
Garanzia limitata
RRRI (FIRDE)
NE 25

Jaminan terhad
Beperkte garantie
Begrenset garanti
Ograniczona gwarancja
Garantia limitada
Garantia limitada
OrpaHuyeHHas [apaHTus
Begrénsad garanti
nssulszAuuuudnge
Sinirh garanti
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e sds Cumalie g ek £ 5 0e G 310E pss Bang & Olufsen cpg ) B&O idys
S5 @h0s s ) sriss Basdardl shita s 33daz ) dumall 18 ed s e g Ciuaia
Slasde e sde Jddzo=as 222 www.bang-olufsen.com/limited-warranty 1des

B&O-produkter, der markedsfares af Bang & Olufsen A/S og kebes hos
en autoriseret forhandler, er daekket af en begraenset garanti. Detalierede
oplysninger om denne begraensede garanti og garantiens varighed findes
p& www.bang-olufsen.com/limited-warranty.

Fir B&O Produkte, die von Bang & Olufsen A/S vertrieben und von einem
avutorisierten Handler erworben wurden, gilt die beschrénkte Garantie.
Weitere Informationen zu den Garantiebestimmungen finden Sie unter www.
bang-olufsen.com/limited-warranty.

Ta TpoiovTa B&O 1mou mpowBouvTal ammé Tnv Bang & Olufsen A/S kai Ta
oTToia £X0UV AYOPAOTE aTTd £5OUTIOTNUEVO KATAOTNHA AIGVIKAG
KaAUTITOVTON aTTO TTEPIOPIOHEVN eyyUNnan. Mo AeTTTopepeig TTANpoopieg
OXETIKA HE TNV KAGAUWN QUTAG TNG TTEPIOPITHEVNG £YYUNTNG KAl TNV
TIEPIOPITUEVN BIGPKEIG TG ETTIOKEPTEITE TN dleUBuvan www.bang-olufsen.
com/limited-warranty.

B&O products marketed by Bang & Olufsen A/S and purchased from an
authorised retailer are covered by limited warranty. For detailed information
on the coverage of this limited warranty and its limited duration go to www.
bang-olufsen.com/limited-warranty.
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Los productos B&O lanzados al mercados por Bang & Olufsen A/S como
tales y adquiridos de un distribuidor autorizado estén cubiertos por una
garantia limitaday. Si desea obtener informacién detallada acerca de la
cobertura que proporciona esta garantia limitada su duracién, también
limitada, visite www.bang-olufsen.com/limitedwarranty.

Bang & Olufsen A/S -yhtién markkinoimat ja valtuutetulta jélleenmyyiélta
ostetut tuotteet ovat rajoitetun takuun kattamia. Lisétietoja rajoitetun takuun
soveltamisalasta ja rajoitetusta kestosta on osoitteessa www.bang-olufsen.
com/limited-warranty.

Les produits B&O commercialisés par Bang & Olufsen A/S et achetés aupres
d'un revendeur agréé sont couverts par une garantie limitée. Pour de plus
amples informations sur la couverture quapporte cette garantie limitée et sur
sa durée, rendez-vous & l'adresse www.bangolufsen.com/limited-warranty.

175¥°D NN9YY MW n210°0 akNMN Bang & Olufsennnwmprn akm
B&Om¥» m1aahn. Yn Ty noML Y5 N2 01 wH XNIMN MAAYN 1 yD nwn nm)
nmxa> wHn, www.bang-olufsen.com/limited-warranty n*>10 x>

ABang & Olufsen A/S dltal hirdetett és hivatalos viszonteladtél
megvasarolt B&O termékekre korlatozott garancia érvényes. Ezen korlatozott
jotallas részleteit és idStartamat lasd a kévetkezd weboldalon: www.bang-
olufsen.com/limited-warranty.
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| prodotti B&O commercializzati da Bang & Olufsen A/S e acquistati da un
rivenditore autorizzato sono coperti da garanzia limitata. Per informazioni
piu dettagliate relative alla copertura di questa garanzia limitata e alla sua
durata, visitare il sito www.bang-olufsen.com/limited-warranty.
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SE R B S CREEARIC DLW TOF#BIE T 55 DS TELZE L www.
bang-olufsen,

Bang & Olufsen A/S 7t E7|x|o] 2= ™
B&O ME2 WAl E EB7|Zt LHAME £
Helet 25 7|ztof chet REAIE LHE 2 ww
warranty S XA .

y0

| QI ToHHollM FoyEt
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Produk B&Q yang dipasarkan oleh Bang & Olufsen A/S dan dibeli daripada
peruncit sah adalah dilindungi oleh waranti yang terhad. Untuk butiran lanjut
tentang perlindungan jaminan terhad ini dan tempoh terhadnya sila layari
www.bang-olufsen.com/limited-warranty.

B&O-producten die op de markt worden gebracht door Bang & Olufsen
A/S en worden gekocht bij een erkende verkoper, vallen onder de beperkte
garantie. Voor meer informatie over deze beperkte garantie en de beperkte
duur ervan, kunt u terecht op www.bang-olufsen.com/limited-warranty.

B&O-produkter markedsfert av Bang & Olufsen A/S og kjept fra en autorisert
forhandler dekkes av en begrenset garanti. For detaljert informasjon om
dekningen av denne begrensede garantien og dens begrensede varighet,

gé til www.bang-olufsen.com/limited-warranty.
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Produkty B&O wprowadzane do obrotu przez Bang & Olufsen A/S

i zakupione od upowaznionego sprzedawcy sq objete ograniczong
gwarancijq. Szczegétowe informacje dotyczqee zakresu oraz czasu trwania
ograniczonej gwarancji znajdujq sig na stronie www.bang-olufsen.com/
limited-warranty.

Os produtos B&O comercializados pela Bang & Olufsen A/S e comprados a
um revendedor autorizado estdo abrangidos por uma garantia limitada. Para
obter informacaes detalhadas sobre a cobertura desta garantia limitada e a
sua duracdo limitada, visite www.bang-olufsen.com/limited-warranty.

Os produtos da B&O sdo comercializados pela Bang & Olufsen A/S e
podem ser comprados de um revendedor autorizado e s&o cobertos por
garantia limitada. Para obter informacaes detalhadas sobre a cobertura
desta garantia limitada e sua duracdo limitada, visite www. bang-olufsen.
com/limited-warranty.

B&O-produkter som marknadsférs av Bang & Olufsen A/S och som képs av
en auktoriserad &terférsaljare omfattas av en begrénsad garanti. Detaljerad
information om den hé&r begréinsade garantins omfattning och dess

begransade giltighetstid finns p& www.bang-olufsen.com/limited-warranty.

Ha npoaykuuio B&O, Bkntovas akyctudeckue cuctemsl Bang & Olufsen
AJ/S, nokynaemble y aBTOPU30BAHHOTO NPeANPUATUS PO3HUYHOMN
TOProBMy, PacnpocTpaHAEeTCst AeiiCTBME OrpaHNYeHHOI rapaHTun. [ns
nonyyeHusi Gonee nogpobHo HDOPMaLMN OTHOCUTENBHO MOKPBITUS
[@HHO OrpaHNYeHHON rapaHTUM 1 ee OrpaHNYeHHOM CPOKeaenCTBUS
nepenanTe Ha
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Namnrufw B&O vininsnd1alay Bang & Olufsen A/S wardsdadnman .
mhoflasy auniaTnofiaimauasasiifiinssuls: fuluudndn audoaii
#2AUATIN ATAUARNLALSEEEIIET VDIANSFULSEAULLLR’ dmil ngainan
ulain www.bang-olufsen.com/limited-warranty.

Bang & Olufsen A/S tarafindan satisa sunulan ve yetkili saticidan alinmis
olan B&O trinleri sinirl garanti kapsamindadir. Bu sinirli garantinin kapsami
ve sinirli siresi hakkinda ayrintili bilgi icin www. bang-olufsen.com/limited-
warranty adresini ziyaret edebilirsiniz.

f Bang & Olufsen A/S HEHFNBZNBEHLUENB & O =REEEF
RIR1E, MBFEAT BUERFEBRRNRECERERENR, HiHE

www.bang-olufsen.com/limited-warranty o
Hi Bang & Olufsen A/S 788 , AR BE A REEEMEN BRO EREH

ARRE, nELERAEREEEVHMAEA. URREWHYE, B2
www.bang-olufsen.com/limited-warranty .
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General Conditions

Genuine Bang & Olufsen products (“Bang & Olufsen Products”) are covered by

this limited warranty (the “Warranty”). The terms of this Warranty apply to Bang &
Olufsen Products purchased in or after November 2019. To claim any rights under
this Warranty, the original invoice received at the time of purchase of the Bang &
Olufsen Product must be presented to Bang & Olufsen. This Warranty covers all
defects (relevant to the specification of the Bang & Olufsen Product in question) that
may arise in the Bang & Olufsen Product within the warranty period. The warranty
period commences upon the date of purchase by the first consumer purchaser and
continues for the following 36 months after that date (the “Warranty Period”). If a
defect covered by the Warranty arises within the Warranty Period and your Bang &
Olufsen Product is applicable for online return, please make your claim at:
https://www.bang-olufsen.com/support

If the online return tool is not available in your country or if the Bang & Olufsen
Product is not applicable for the tool, please contact the legal entity stated on the
original invoice for the Bang & Olufsen Product.

Coverage

Bang & Olufsen warrants that the Bang & Olufsen Product is free from defects in
material and workmanship under normal use and service for the Warranty Period.
Bang & Olufsen Products are products of superior design and craftsmanship

and should be treated with care. Procedures and suggestions on proper use and
maintenance of Bang & Olufsen Products and its infernal components should
always be followed. Thus, this Warranty is conditioned upon proper use of the Bang
& Olufsen Product within the Warranty Period. The Warranty does not cover:

« Defects which have been caused by wrongful use, incorrect and/or unauthorized
installation, incorrect repairs/modifications, or maladjustment of the Bang &
Olufsen Product, or neglect, including but not limited to “burn in” of plasma or
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OLED displays, over driving of speakers and similar wrongful use;

Defects resulting from usage of the Bang & Olufsen Product in conjunction with
accessories that are not approved by Bang & Olufsen;

Defects which have been caused by lightning, fire, water, voltage fluctuations,
improper ventilation or other events of force majeure beyond the control of Bang
& Olufsen;

Consequential damage, indirect or direct loss or any related expenses claimed
under the Warranty, such as but not limited to loss from inability to operate the
Bang & Olufsen Product or costs connected with rent of substitution products;

Software and content provided by third parties or problems occurring due to
modifications made by the software provider;

Field assistance for problems that can be solved with online software updates. It
is the customer’s responsibility to provide network connection for these updates;

Problems occurring with network/wireless connection caused by external effects
present locally only and not impacting functionality in other locations not
experiencing such external effects. To obtain information about the functionality
of specific purposes, please contact Bang & Olufsen;

Defects in consumables (i.e. components that are expected to require regular
replacement such as but not limited to batteries) as well as defects caused by
overcharging;

Unreasonable costs or expenses related to modifications or demolitions of the
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space in which the Bang & Olufsen Product is placed during the process of
repair; and/or costs for cleaning the screen due to external influences.

« Defects claimed under the Warranty are rectified at Bang & Olufsen'’s discretion
within the rules of the marketing and consumer law. Rectification is ensured
by way of (i) repairing the defective Bang & Olufsen Product, (ii) inserting
re-manufactured parts info the Bang & Olufsen Product, and/or (iii) replacing
the Bang & Olufsen Product with a new product equivalent in performance
and reliability to the Bang & Olufsen Product. Replacement of limited or special
edition Bang & Olufsen Products depends on the availability of the Bang &
Olufsen Products in question. Where the Bang & Olufsen Product cannot be
repaired (damage is considered as total loss) and where exchange is not feasible,
compensation is offered on a pro-rata basis of the purchase price.

All exchange modules become property of Bang & Olufsen.

Exclusions and limitations

Bang & Olufsen is not liable for the damage or loss of any programs, data and/

or media content during the repair process. Bang & Olufsen strongly recommends
customers to ensure that, if possible, all data is backed up prior to requesting repair
services from Bang & Olufsen. The Warranty will not operate if the serial number
has been defaced or altered or if non-authorized modifications in the software
have been made. In countries with governmental requirements on specifically
developed versions of Bang & Olufsen products, e.g. due to varying transmission
systems and approval demands, and the defect or malfunction is caused by the
usage of other versions than required in the specific country, this Warranty does not
apply. To obtain information about usage of the Bang & Olufsen Product in several
countries, please contact the legal entity stated on the original invoice for the Bang
& Olufsen Product.

All implied warranties, including without limitation, implied warranties of
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merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose, are limited to the duration of
this Warranty. In no event shall Bang & Olufsen be liable for damages in excess

of the purchase price of the Bang & Olufsen Product or for, without limitation,
commercial loss of any sort; loss of use, time, data, reputation, opportunity, goodwill,
profits or savings; inconvenience; incidental, special, consequential or punitive
damages; or damages arising from the use or inability to use the Bang & Olufsen
Product.

Bang & Olufsen makes no warranties or representations, express or implied,
statutory or otherwise, as to the quality, capabilities, operations, performance or
suitability of any third-party software or equipment used in conjunction with the
Bang & Olufsen Product, or the ability to integrate any such software or equipment
with the Bang & Olufsen Product, whether such third-party software or equipment
is included with the Bang & Olufsen Product distributed by Bang & Olufsen or
otherwise. Responsibility for the quality, capabilities, operations, performance and
suitability of any such third-party software or equipment rests solely with the user
and the direct vendor, owner or supplier of such third-party software or equipment.
Nothing contained in the user manual or any other document shall be construed to
create an express warranty of any kind with respect fo the Bang & Olufsen Product.
No agent, employee, dealer, representative or reseller is authorized to modify

or extend this Warranty or to make binding representations or claims, whether in
advertising, presentations or otherwise, on behalf of Bang & Olufsen regarding the
Bang & Olufsen Products or this Warranty.

Severability

If any portion of this Warranty is held to be illegal or unenforceable, such partial
illegality or unenforceability shall not affect the enforceability of the remainder of
the Warranty.
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Consumer’s legal rights

This Warranty is provided in addition to the rights and remedies granted by the
seller of the Bang & Olufsen Product or granted under applicable legislation. Any
and all remedies (e.g. rectification, claim for damages, and/or right to terminate the
contract) granted by the seller of the Bang & Olufsen Product or available by law
remain unaffected by this Warranty.

For the Australian market only:

Bang & Olufsen Products are subject to the guarantees provided under the
Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a ‘major
problem’ and for compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or
damage. You are also entitled to have the Bang & Olufsen Product repaired or
replaced if the Bang & Olufsen Product fails to be of acceptable quality and the
problem does not amount to a ‘major problem’.

For the US market only:

Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential
damages. Thus, the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This
Warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which
vary from state to state.

For the People’s Republic of China market only:

The Warranty only applies to Bang & Olufsen Products imported by Bang

& Olufsen Enterprise Management (Shanghai) Co. Ltd. and purchased from
Authorised Resellers selling from physical stores located or authorized online stores
hosted in the People’s Republic of China or legally imported in connection with

an end-user’s properly documented relocation to the People’s Republic of China.
Bang & Olufsen Products purchased in Hong Kong, Macau or Taiwan or elsewhere
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outside the People’s Republic of China are excluded from the Warranty but subject
to the applicable legislation in the relevant market of purchase.

For Hong Kong and Macau markets only:

The Warranty only applies to Bang & Olufsen Products imported by Bang & Olufsen
Limited and purchased from authorized physical stores located or authorized online
stores hosted in Hong Kong or Macau, or legally imported in connection with an end-
user's properly documented relocation to Hong Kong or Macau. Bang & Olufsen
Products purchased outside Hong Kong or Macau are excluded from the Warranty
but subject to the applicable legislation in the relevant market of purchase.
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wed o) Jloe,ue eds www.bang-olufsen.com/register-product
Jodds pedsple olpd 29d cedsule Ideucele sldwlez - sdJzuesd
eds Igol) 98,902 poS)6 U pee9es BANG & OLUFSEN.

Tilmeld dig online p&d www.bang-olufsen.com/register-product for at
modtage vigtige oplysninger om produki- og softwareopdateringer fra
BANG & OLUFSEN Group.

Registrieren Sie sich online unter www.bang-olufsen.com/register-product,
um wichtige Informationen zu Produkt- und Software-Aktualisierungen sowie
interessante Neuigkeiten und Angebote von der BANG & OLUFSEN Gruppe
zu erhalten.

Eyypageite online oto www.bang-olufsen.com/register-product yia va
AQUBAVETE TNUAVTIKEG TTANPOPOPIEG TXETIKA HE EVNHEPWOEIG TTPOIOVTWV
Kal AoyIopIKOU - Kal yia va AQpBAVETE GUVAPTTATTIKA VEQ KOl TIPOTPOPEG
até Tnv opada BANG & OLUFSEN.

Register online at www.bang-olufsen.com/register-product to receive
important information about product and software updates - and to get
exciting news and offers from the BANG & OLUFSEN Group.

Registrese online en la pagina web www.bang-olufsen.com/register-
product para recibir informacién importante acerca del productos y de
actualizaciones de software - y para conseguir fantdsticas noficias y ofertas
del Grupo BANG & OLUFSEN.
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Rekistersidy verkossa osoitteessa www.bang-olufsen.com/register-product
saadaksesi tarkeitd tietoja tuote- ja ohjelmistopdivityksistd - seké saadaksesi
j@nnittévia uutisia ja tarjouksia BANG & OLUFSEN -ryhmalta.

Inscrivez-vous en ligne sur www.bang-olufsen.com/register-product pour
recevoir des informations importantes sur les mises & jour de produits et de
logiciels - et pour obtenir des nouvelles et des off es intéressantes du Groupe
BANG & OLUFSEN.

nwni XLV 2-www.bang-olufsen.com/register-product >1* 7727 n*TY
NYIQ Y7 YOI NIXY'D NN - 17727 NTYUIM INXVIN nawin npaikn BANG &
OLUFSEN.

Regisztrdljon online a www.bang-olufsen.com/register-product oldalon,
hogy fontos informacidkat kapjon a termék- és szoftverfrissitésekré| - valamint
izgalmas hireket és ajanlatokat a BANG & OLUFSEN csoporttél.

Registrarsi online su www.bang-olufsen.com/register-product per ricevere
importanti informazioni su prodotti e aggiornamenti software, notizie e le
fantastiche offerte del Gruppo BANG & OLUFSEN.

www.bang-olufsen.com/register-product lc ZEFEThNIE BV T
rY T 7 DB T ZERLGBRICOVTHHSE WV LET, E5IC
|& BANG & OLUFSEN Group D50 Ry MaZa1—XPA 77— ZFIAIC
BEhEY,
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www.bang-olufsen.com/register-productoil M 2212 2 SE5HAIH & E
U AZEY 0] YHO|E CHEt EL8 HEE gol2 Al £ 9/o BANG
& OLUFSEN 2 &°| 0|22 A A Mot Brot2 4 £ Ql&LIch

Daftar dalam talian di www.bang-olufsen.com/register-product untuk
menerima maklumat penting mengenai kemas kini produk dan perisian - dan
untuk mendapatkan berita dan tawaran menarik daripada Kumpulan BANG
& OLUFSEN.

Registreer online op www.bang-olufsen.com/register-product om belangrijke
informatie te ontvangen over product- en software-updates - en om de
laatste nieuwtjes en aanbiedingen van de BANG & OLUFSEN Group te
ontvangen.

Registrer deg online p& www.bang-olufsen.com/register-product for & motta
viktig informasjon om produkt- og programvareoppdateringer - og for & f&
spennende nyheter og tilbud fra BANG & OLUFSEN-gruppen.

Zarejestruj sie online na www.bang-olufsen.com/register-product,
aby otrzymywac wazne informacije o aktualizacjach produktéw i
oprogramowania - oraz aby otrzymywac ekscytujqce wiadomosci i oferty

od Grupy BANG & OLUFSEN.
Registe-se online em www.bang-olufsen.com/register-product para receber

informacdes importantes sobre atualizacdes de produtos e software, e para
receber noticias e ofertas entusiasmantes do Grupo BANG & OLUFSEN.
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Registre-se online em www.bang-olufsen.com/register-product para receber
informacdes importantes sobre atualizacdes de produtos e software - e para
obter noticias e ofertas empolgantes do Grupo BANG & OLUFSEN.

BaperucTtpupyiitechb Ha caiite www.bang-olufsen.com/register-product,
YTOObI NoNy4YaTh BaXKHYK UHGOPMaLMo 06 0GHOBNEHUSIX NPOAYKTOB 1
nporpamMmmHoro obecrneyenus, a Taioke nosyy4aTb MHTEPECHbIE HOBOCTW U1
npegnoxenust ot rpynnsl BANG & OLUFSEN.

Registrera dig online p&d www.bang-olufsen.com/register-product fér att fa
viktig information om produkter och programuppdateringar samt fér att f&
sp&nnande nyheter och erbjudanden frén BANG & OLUFSEN Group.

TE45E Mwww.bang-olufsen.com/register-product , JAIEWHE 7= fa F1 5L
HEHFHEEFEEL , URIKEBANG & OLUFSEN Groups AN #TE

=

5 £ www.bang-olufsen.com/register-product st , LUERSERIE @
HHEENNEEES — UREERE BANG & OLUFSEN SEH EEH
MEEE,

Al Luuuaau”lauw www.bang-olufsen. com/reglster product Lwasu‘uaua
mﬂtummnumsaﬂtmmwammufwuav‘uaV\Imu’ﬁ — uariuanIEsIarUaLduai
uRumUIINNaN BANG & OLUFSEN.

Urin ve yazilim giincellemeleri hakkinda énemli bilgiler almak ve BANG &

OLUFSEN Grubu'ndan heyecan verici haberler ve teklifler almak icin www.
bang-olufsen.com/register-product adresinden cevrimici olarak kaydolun.
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